
 

 

December 31, 2024 

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3515 

Attention Provider Type 85 (Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)): Update 
for Claims with Overlapping Dates of Service 
Claims submitted by provider type (PT) 85 (Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)) that had overlapping dates of service 
with a PT 13 (Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient) or PT 63 (Residential Treatment Center) have been denying in error 
with error codes 5003 (Possible conflict: PT13 (Psych Hosp Inpat) vs. others) and 5004 (Possible conflict: PT63 (RTC) 
vs. others), respectively.  

PT 85 is allowed to bill behavioral health services while the recipient is receiving services in an inpatient psychiatric 
setting or residential treatment center. 

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2025, the Medicaid Management Information 
System (MMIS) has been updated to allow PT 85 to be reimbursed for the overlapping dates of service with a PT 13 
or PT 63. 

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as this update is a go-forward change. 

 


